WHEREAS, Recovery Resource Council (RRC) wishes to engage the City of Dallas through its Dallas Fire-Rescue (DFR) to provide medical support services for persons in the RRC "Overdose Response Team" project (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, Dallas Fire-Rescue through its Emergency Medical Services treats and transports to area hospitals over 1200 patients who were administered Naloxone for an opioid overdose; and

WHEREAS, Dallas Fire-Rescue has the personnel, equipment, and expertise to provide such services and is willing to do so on the terms and conditions stated in this Agreement. DFR agrees to provide the services ("Project Services") described in the Statement of Work (Exhibit A) incorporated in the contract; and

WHEREAS, Recovery Resource Council shall compensate DFR for the Project Services as set forth in the Payment Schedule (Exhibit B) incorporated in the contract.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a three-year master service agreement with Recovery Resource Council (RRC), approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide medical support services for persons in the RRC "Overdose Response Team" project for the period December 14, 2022 through December 13, 2025.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit funds from Recovery Resource Council in the estimated amount of \$186,905.19 (Year1), \$184,746.85 (Year 2), and \$192,593.57 (Year 3) for an estimated amount of \$564,245.61 in General Fund, Fund 0001, Department DFD, Unit ER90, Revenue Code 7654, from master service agreement Contract No. DFD-2023-00020814.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly, so resolved.